To ensure the Project's compliance with DO WQS including designated 
and achieved uses, beginning with calendar year 2025, the Licensee shall annually reduce the 
amount of nitrogen included in the Project's discharges by six million (6,000,000) pounds and 
the amount of phosphorus in the Project's discharges by two hundred sixty thousand (260,000) 
pounds (or such different amounts of phosphorus and nitrogen reductions as may be approved by 
MDE, provided that such different amounts of nitrogen and phosphorus reductions provide the 
equivalent protection of DO levels in the DO Non-Attainment Area that would be provided by 
six million (6,000,000) pounds of nitrogen reductions and two hundred sixty thousand (260,000) 
pounds of phosphorus reductions) (the "Required Nutrient Reductions"). 

m. If, in a final watershed implementation plan intended to mitigate the water 
quality impacts of the Reservoir in-fill (the "Conowingo WIP"), one or more of Maryland, the 
District of Columbia, New York, Delaware, Virginia, West Virginia, and Pennsylvania (each, a

[...]

collecting and analyzing soil samples, surface water samples, or groundwater samples, or 
reviewing any data, plans or information submitted by the Licensee. The maximum amount of 
costs for which Licensee shall be required to reimburse MDE pursuant to this Section 7.Q.xviii 
shall be Two Hundred Fifty Thousand ($250,000) per year, and the maximum amount of costs 
for which Licensee shall be required to reimburse DNR pursuant to this Section 7 .Q.xviii shall 
be Two Hundred Fifty Thousand ($250,000) per year provided, that each of the foregoing 
amounts shall be adjusted for inflation after the date of this Certification on July 1, 2019 and on 
July 1 of each year thereafter, based on the cumulative change in the CPL 

xix. Final Decision; Appeal Rights: